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SP1

ADA Details &
Notes

ADA Notes ** Door Clearances Restroom Details

General Notes

Toilet Stalls - Plans

Restroom Signage

1. THESE GENERAL NOTES SHALL APPLY TO ALL WORK AND ALL DRAWINGS IN  THIS SET AND SHALL EXTEND TO
ANY CHANGES, EXTRAS, OR ADDITIONS AGREED TO DURING THE COURSE OF THE WORK.

2. DURING BIDDING OR PLACING THE CONTRACTOR MAKE KNOWN TO ARCHITECT ANY LIMITATIONS,
EXCLUSIONS,  OR MODIFICATIONS TO THE PROJECT DURING THE BIDDING PHASE OF THE PROJECT.  UNLESS
NOTED  THEY WILL BE PRESUMED INCLUDED.

3. ALL CONTRACTORS TO BE INVOLVED IN THIS WORK SHALL CARRY PROPERTY DAMAGE AND PUBLIC  LIABILITY
INSURANCE AS REQUIRED BY GOVERNMENTAL AGENCIES HAVING JURISDICTION AND COMPLY WITH
STATUTORY REQUIREMENTS FOR DISABILITY AND WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION. THEY WILL COMPLY WITH ALL

RULES AND REGULATIONS DICTATED BY THE OWNER AND THE  CONDITIONS OF THE JOB.  INSURANCE SHALL
PROTECT THE OWNER AND ANY OTHER GROUP TO BE NAMED FROM LIABILITY DUE TO THE CONTRACTOR'S
NEGLIGENCE.  A PROPERLY EXECUTED CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE, AIA DOCUMENT G705, SHALL BE
SUBMITTED TO THE ARCHTIECT FACILITIES DEPARTMENT PRIOR TO THE  COMMENCEMENT OF ANY WORK.

4. DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS; DIMENSIONS SHALL GOVERN.  DETAILS SHALL GOVERN OVER PLANS AND
ELEVATIONS, LARGE SCALE DETAILS SHALL GOVERN OVER SMALL SCALE DETAILS.

5. THERE SHALL BE NO SUBSTITUTION OF MATERIALS WHERE A MANUFACTURER IS SPECIFIED. WHERE THE
TERM "OR APPROVED EQUAL" IS USED THE ARCHITECT ALONE SHALL DETERMINE THE EQUALITY BASED UPON
THE INFORMATION  SUBMITTED BY THE CONTRACTOR.

6. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL REVIEW ALL PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS AND VERIFY ALL  GOVERNING
DIMENSIONS OF THE BUILDING PRIOR TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF WORK.  HE SHALL  EXAMINE ALL
ADJOINING WORK OR AREAS UPON WHICH THE PERFORMANCE OF HIS WORK IS IN ANY  WAY DEPENDENT.
ANY VARIATIONS OR DISCREPANCIES SHALL BE REPORTED WITH ALL DUE  EXPEDIENCY TO THE ARCHITECT
PRIOR TO THE  FABRICATION OR ERECTION OF THE WORK IN QUESTION.  THE REPRESENTATIVE TO CONTACT

IS  DAVID LISLE - 910-763-6053

7. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE DISTRIBUTION OF DRAWINGS TO ALL TRADES
UNDER HIS JURISDICTION.

8. ANY INFORMATION REQUIRED BY THE CONTRACTORS THAT IS NOT SHOWN ON DRAWINGS OR OTHER
CONTRACT DOCUMENTS SHALL BE REQUESTED BY THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR FROM THE ARCHITECT.

9. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE ANSWERABLE TO THE ARCHITECT FOR HIS WORK AND SHALL NOT ACCEPT
INSTRUCTION   WITHOUT VERIFICATION FROM THE ARCHITECT.  CONTRACTOR WILL BE LIABLE FOR ANY
EXPENSE CAUSED BY THE EXECUTION OF SUCH WORK  WITHOUT SUCH VERIFICATION AND FOR THE
EXPENSES CAUSED BY ITS REMOVAL OR CORRECTION.

10. A REPRESENTATIVE OF THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR AUTHORIZED TO DISCUSS THE WORK AND  RECEIVE
INSTRUCTIONS SHALL BE AT  THE JOB SITE AT ALL TIMES THAT WORK IS IN PROGRESS.

11. CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT SHOP DRAWINGS FOR MISCELLANEOUS STEEL WORK, MOVABLE PARTITION

WORK, ALL WOODWORK, DOORS, FRAMES, HARDWARE, FINISHES AND SUCH WORK AS  MAY BE SPECIFICALLY
REQUESTED IN THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS TO THE ARCHITECT FOR WRITTEN APPROVAL.  SHOP DRAWINGS
SHALL SHOW ALL  DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS AND SHALL BE SUBMITTED IN TRIPLICATE.  WHEN THE
ARCHITECT REQUIRES THE REVISION AND RESUBMITTAL OF SHOP DRAWINGS,  SUCH  RESUBMITTAL SHALL
OCCUR WITHIN ONE (1) WEEK OF NOTIFICATION OF SUCH REQUIREMENT.

12. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFYING THE EXTENT, NATURE, AND SCOPE OF WORK
DESCRIBED IN THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS AND WILL COORDINATE WITH THE ARCHITECT,  OR THE
ARCHITECT'S REPRESENTATIVE. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR IS TO PROVIDE ALL LABOR  AND MATERIALS

NECESSARY TO EXECUTE ALL WORK AS SHOWN ON THESE DRAWINGS WITH THE  EXCEPTION OF THOSE
ITEMS NOTED AS SEPARATE CONTRACTS OR "N.I.C."  HE SHALL BE  RESPONSIBLE FOR COORDINATING THIS
WORK WITH THAT OF ALL OTHER TRADES INCLUDING  THOSE OPERATING UNDER SEPARATE CONTRACT WITH
THE LANDLORD AND/OR MSDW

13. ALL WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED BY SKILLED AND QUALIFIED WORKMEN AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH  THE
BEST PRACTICES OF THE TRADES INVOLVED.  CARE SHALL BE TAKEN TO ENSURE COMPLIANCE  WITH
BUILDING REGULATIONS AND/OR GOVERNMENTAL LAWS, STATUTES, OR ORDINANCES  CONCERNING THE USE
OF UNION LABOR.

14. ALL MATERIALS SHALL BE NEW, UNUSED, AND OF THE HIGHEST QUALITY IN EVERY RESPECT UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED.

15. ALL WORK SHALL BE ERECTED AND INSTALLED PLUMB, LEVEL, SQUARE AND TRUE AND IN PROPER
ALIGNMENT.

16. MANUFACTURED MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS AND INSTRUCTIONS UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

17. WORK IS TO BE PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE RULES AND REGULATIONS OF  GOVERNMENTAL

AGENCIES HAVING JURISDICTION AND SHALL CONFORM TO ALL CITY, COUNTY,  STATE AND FEDERAL
CONSTRUCTION, SAFETY, AND SANITARY LAWS, CODES, STATUTES, AND  ORDINANCES.  ANY DISCREPANCIES,
VARIATIONS, OR OMISSIONS IN THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS  SHALL BE REPORTED PROMPTLY TO THE
ARCHITECT.

18. ALL FEES, TAXES, PERMITS, APPLICATIONS, AND CERTIFICATES OF INSPECTION AND THE FILING OF ALL WORK
WITH GOVERNMENTAL AGENCIES SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE GENERAL  CONTRACTOR.

19. TIME IS OF THE ESSENCE AND THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL KEEP SUFFICIENT WORKMEN ON  THE JOB
SITE AT ALL TIMES TO PERFORM THE WORK IN THE MOST EXPEDITIOUS MANNER  CONSISTENT WITH GOOD
WORKMANSHIP, SOUND BUSINESS PRACTICE, AND THE BEST INTERESTS OF  THE OWNER.

20. SHOULD OWNER REQUIRE WORK TO BE PERFORMED ON PREMIUM TIME ABOVE  AND BEYOND THAT IMPLIED
BY THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, THE ARCHITECT SHALL GIVE WRITTEN NOTICE AND THE CONTRACTOR

SHALL COMPLY  THEREWITH.

21. EACH TRADE WILL BE EXPECTED TO PROCEED IN A FASHION THAT WILL NOT DELAY OR DETAIN THE  TRADE
FOLLOWING THEM.

22. ALL WORK SHALL BE COMPLETED FOR THE AGREED CONTRACT PRICE WITHOUT RECOURSE TO  LABOR

STOPPAGES OR REVISIONS OF GOVERNING REGULATIONS, LAWS AND CODES ABOUT WHICH  THE
CONTRACTOR COULD HAVE REASONABLY BEEN EXPECTED TO HAVE HAD FOREWARNING AND  TO HAVE MADE

APPROPRIATE CONTINGENCY PLANS PRIOR TO THE SIGNING OF THE CONTRACT.

23. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOT PROCEED WITH ANY ADDITIONAL WORK OR CHANGES FOR WHICH HE
EXPECTS ADDITIONAL COMPENSATION BEYOND THE CONTRACT AMOUNT WITHOUT WRITTEN  AUTHORIZATION

FROM THE ARCHITECT.  FAILURE TO  OBTAIN SUCH AUTHORIZATION SHALL INVALIDATE ANY CLAIM FOR SUCH
EXTRA COMPENSATION.

24. ALL INSTALLED PLUMBING, MECHANICAL, AND ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT SHALL OPERATE AS QUIETLY AND AS

FREE OF VIBRATION AS POSSIBLE.

25. ALL WORK AND MATERIALS SHALL BE GUARANTEED AGAINST DEFECTS IN DESIGN, WORKMANSHIP,  AND
MATERIALS FOR A PERIOD OF AT LEAST ONE (1) YEAR FROM THE ARCHITECTS APPROVAL FOR FINAL
PAYMENT.

26. CONTRACTOR SHALL AT ALL TIMES KEEP THE PREMISES FREE OF ACCUMULATIONS OF WASTE  MATERIALS
OR RUBBISH CAUSED BY HIS OPERATIONS CONTRACTOR SHALL CONFINE HIS  OPERATIONS FOR REMOVAL TO
SUCH METHODS AS MAY BE AGREEABLE TO THE OWNER. PREMISES TO BE SWEPT CLEAN OF RELATED
CONSTRUCTION DEBRIS DAILY.

27.

27. UPON COMPLETION OF THE WORK THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT WHICH SHALL COMPILE

A "PUNCH LIST" OF CORRECTIONS AND UNSATISFACTORY AND/OR  INCOMPLETE WORK.  FINAL PAYMENT WILL
BE CONTINGENT ON THE COMPLETION OF THESE ITEMS  UNDER THE TERMS OF THE CONTRACT.

28. DURING THE COURSE OF CONSTRUCTION, ACTUAL LOCATIONS SHALL BE INDICATED TO SCALE IN

CONTRASTING INK ON THE DRAWINGS FOR ALL RUNS OF MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL WORK  INCLUDING
SITE UTILITIES AND CONCEALED DEVIATIONS FROM THE DRAWINGS.  UPON COMPLETION  OF THE PROJECT,
INCLUDING THE PUNCH LIST, THIS INFORMATION SHALL BE TRANSFERRED TO A SET  OF PDF DRAWINGS.  THIS
SET SHALL BE  CONSPICUOUSLY MARKED "AS BUILT SET" AND RETURNED TO THE ARCHITECT WITH  ONE (1)
COPY TO THE OWNER.

29. DRAWINGS IN THIS SET AND THE DESIGNS THEREON ARE THE PROPERTY OF LISLE ARCHITECTURE & DESIGN ,
INC.

30. IT IS INTENDED THAT THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR PROVIDE A COMPLETE JOB AND ANY OMISSIONS  IN THESE
NOTES OR IN THE OUTLINE OF WORK SHALL NOT BE CONSTRUED AS RELIEVING THE  GENERAL CONTRACTOR
OF SUCH RESPONSIBILITIES AS ARE IMPLIED BY THE SCOPE OF THE WORK  EXCEPT FOR ITEMS SPECIFICALLY
NOTED.

31. SHOULD ANY PORTION OF THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS PROVE TO BE, FOR WHATEVER REASONS,
UNENFORCEABLE, SUCH UNENFORCEABILITY SHALL NOT EXTEND TO THE REMAINDER OF THE  CONTRACT
NOR SHALL IT VOID ANY OTHER PROVISION OF THE CONTACT UNLESS IT BE SHOWN THAT  THE CONTRACT OR

THE PROVISIONS THEREOF ARE DEPENDENT UPON THE UNENFORCEABLE PARTS  FOR THEIR MEANING.

32. THROUGHOUT THE DURATION OF THE PROJECT THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL REFRAIN FROM  ACTIONS
THAT COULD LEAD TO THE FILING OF A CLAIM OF LIEN AGAINST OWNER BY SUBCONTRACTORS OR SUPPLIERS

OF LABOR, MATERIALS, SERVICES, OR  EQUIPMENT OR ANY OTHER INDIVIDUAL, COMPANY, OR ENTITY SO
ENTITLED UNDER GOVERNING LAWS AND REGULATIONS UNLESS HE CAN SHOW REASONABLE AND

JUSTIFIABLE CASE.  APPROVAL FOR FINAL PAYMENT SHALL BE CONTINGENT UPON THE GENERAL
CONTRACTOR'S OBTAINING AND  FURNISHING TO THE ARCHITECT SIGNED RELEASES FROM SUCH
INDIVIDUALS,  COMPANIES, OR ENTITIES.

33. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAKE KNOWN TO THE ARCHITECT  ANY DISCREPANCIES THROUGHOUT THE
DRAWINGS  PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.  IF THE CONTRACTOR DOES NOT MAKE THEM KNOWN, HE SHALL TAKE
RESPONSIBILITY AND LIABILITY FOR THE MOST EXPENSIVE OR HIGHEST QUALITY ITEM.
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1. Ramps used as a part of a means of egress shall have a running slope not steeper than 
one unit vertical in 12 units horizontal (8-percent slope). (2018 NCSBC 1012.2, ANSI-2009 

405 ) 

2. A least one accessible route shall connect accessible buildings, accessible facilities,

accessible elements and accessible spaces that are on the same site.  (2018 NCSBC 1104.2,
ANSI-2009 4).

Directional Signage indicating the route to the nearest like accessible element shall be
provided at the following locations.  These directional signs shall include the International

Symbol of Accessibility and sign charactes shall meet the visual character requirments in
accordance with ICC A117.1

1. Inaccessible building entrances; 2. Inaccessible public toilets and bathing facilities; 3.
Elevator not serving an accessible route. ; 4. At each separate-sec toilet and bathing room

indicating the location of the nearest family/assisted toilet or bathing room where provided in
accordance with Section 1109.2.1.; 5. At exits and exit stairways serving a required
accessible space, but not providing an approved accessible means or egress, signage shall
be provided in accordance with Section 1009.10.; 6. Where drinking fountains for persons 

using wheel chairs and drinking fountains for standing persons are not located adjacent to 
each other, directional signage shall be provided indicating the location of the other drinking 

fountain.  (2018 NCSBC 1111.2, ANSI-2009  703) 

3. The required capacity of each door opening shall be sufficent for the occupant load therof
and shall provide a minimum clear width of 32 inches.  Clear opening of doorways with

swinging doors shall be measured between the face of the door and the stop with the door
open 90 degrees.  The height of the door openings shall be not less than 80 inches. (2018

NCSBC 1010.1.1, ANSI-2009I 404.2.2).

4. Hand activated door opening hardware shall be centered between 34" to 48" above the floor. 
Latching and locking doors that are hand activated and which are in the path of travel, shall 

be openable with a single effort by lever type hardware, by panic bars, push-pull activating 
bars, or other hardware designed to provide passage without requiring the ability to grasp the 
opening hardware.  Locked exit doors shall operate as above in egress direction.  Handles, 
pulls, latches, locks, and other operating  devices on accessible doors shall have a shape 
that is easy to grasp with one hand and does not require tight grasping, tight pinching, or

twisting of the wrist to operate. Lever operated  mechanism, push-type mechanism, and
U-shape handles are  acceptable designs.  When sliding door are fully open, operating 

hardware shall be exposed and usable from both sides. (2018 NCSBC 1010.1, ANSI-2009 
404.2.6). 

5. The width of the level and clear area on the side to which the door swings shall extend 24" 

past the strike edge of the door for exterior doors and 18" past the strike edge for interior 
doors. (ANSI-2009 404.2.3.2). Refer to Door Clearances this Sheet. 

6. Thresholds at doorways shall not exceed 3 4 inches in height above the finished floor or

landing for sliding door serving dwelling units or 12 inch above the finished floor or landing

for other doors.  Raised thresholds and floor level changes greater than 14 inch at doorways 
shall be ebeveled with a slope not greater than one vertical unit to two units horizontal. 
(2018 NCSBC 1010.1.7, ANSI-2009 404.2.4). 

7. The force for pushing or pulling open interior swinging doors, other than fire doors, shall not 
exceed 5 pounds.  These forces do not apply to the force required to retract latch bolts or 
disengage other devices that hold the door in a closesd position.  For other swinging doors, 

as well as sliding and folding doors, the door latch shall release when subjected to a 
15-pound force.  The door shall be set in motion when subjected to a 30-pound force.  The 

door shall swing to a full-open position when subjected to a 15-pound force. (2018 NCSBC 

1010.1.3, ANSI-2009 404.2.8). 

8. Walks and sidewalks shall have a continuous slip resistant surface that shall not be 

interrupted by steps or abrupt changes in level greater than 1/4".  If walks cross driveways 
or parking lots, then they shall blend to a common level by means of curb cuts, curb ramps 
or sloped areas whose gradient shall not exceed 1:12. 
Walks shall maintain a minimum of 48" in width. (2018 NCSBC 1104) 

20. Toilet flush controls shall be operable with one hand and shall not require tight grasping,
pinching, or twisting of the wrist. Controls for the flush valves shall be mounted on the wide

side of the toilet areas, no more than 44" above the floor.  The  force required to activate
controls shall be no greater than 5  lbs. (ANSI-2009 604.6).

21. Toilet Accessories.  (ANSI-2009 606)

A. A clear floor space of 30" x 48" complying with Section  305 shall be provided in front of a
lavatory to allow a  forward approach.  Such clear floor space shall adjoin or overlap an
accessible route and shall extend into knee and  toe space underneath the lavatory.

B. Mirrors shall be mounted with the bottom edge no higher than 40" from the floor. Towel,

Sanitary Napkins, Waste Receptacles.  Where towel, sanitary  napkins, waste
receptacles, and other similar dispensing and disposal fixtures are provided, at least
one of each type shall be located with all operable parts, including coin slots, within 40"

from the finished  floor.

C. Toilet Tissue Dispensers.  Toilet tissue dispensers shall be located on  the wall within 12" of
the front edge of the toilet seat.

22. Height and Clearances.  Lavatories shall be mounted with the rim or counter surface no
higher than 34"(865mm) above the finished floor.  Provide a clearance of at least

29"(735mm) from the floor to the bottom of the apron. Knee and toe clearance shall comply
with Restroom Details this sheet.  Lavatories shall be mounted with a minimum distance of

18" to the centerline of the fixture. (ANSI-2009 606.3)

23. Clear Floor Space.  A clear floor space of 30" x 48" (760mm x 1220mm) complying with

ADA 11.6 shall be provided in front of a  lavatory to allow forward approach.  Such clear
floor space shall adjoin or overlap an accessible route and shall extend a maximum of

19"(485mm) underneath the lavatory. See Restroom Details this sheet. (ANSI-2009 606.2)

24. Exposed Pipes and Surfaces.  Hot water and drain pipes under lavatories shall be insulated

or otherwise covered.  There shall be no sharp or abrasive surfaces under lavatories.
(ANSI-2009 606.6)

25. Faucets shall comply with ANSI-2009 606.4.  Lever- operated, push-type, and electronically

controlled mechanisms are examples of acceptable designs. Self-closing valves are
allowed if the faucet remains open for at least 10 seconds.

26. Grab bars, tub and shower seats, fasteners and mounting devices shall be designed for
250 lbs. per linear foot load. (ANSI-2009 610.4).

27. Grab bars shall be located on each side, or one side and the back of the physically disabled
toilet stall or compartment and shall be  securely attached 33" minimum and 36" maximum

above and parallel to the floor. (ANSI-2009 609.4.1).

28. The diameter or width of the gripping surface of the grab bar shall  be 1 1/4" to 1 1/2" or the

shape shall provide an equivalent  gripping surface. (ANSI-2009 609.2).
29. Alcoves.  For Parallel approach where the clear floor space is positioned for parallel

approach, the alcove shall be 60 inches minimum in width where the depth exceeds 15

inches.  For Forward Approach where the clear floor space is positioned for a forward
approach, the alcove shall be a minimum of 36 inches minimum where the depth exceed 24

inches. (ANSI-2009 305.7) 
30. Water closet compartments shall be equiped with a door that has an automatic closing

device, and shall have a clear unobstructed opening width of 32" when located at the end
and 34" when located at the side with the door positioned at an angle of 90 degrees from

it's closed position. Except for door opening widths and door swings, a clear unobstructed
access not less than 44" shall be provided to water closet compartments designed for use

for the handicapped/people with disabilities and the space immediately in front of a water
closet compartment shall be not less than 48" as measured at right angles to compartment

door in it's closed position. (ANSI-2009 604.9)

17. Electrical and communications system receptacles mounted on, or built in to, walls or
partitions shall be located 15 inches minimum above the finished floor or ground level.

(ANSI-2009 308).

16. The mounting height for controls and operating mechanisms in accessible spaces, along
accessible routes, or part of accessible elements (e.g. a light switch, dispenser control, or

Automatic Teller Machine) shall comply with ANSI-2009 Chapter 3.
Forward Reach:   (ANSI-2009 308.2)

For an unobstructed forward reach, controls and operating mechanisms shall be
located between 15 inches minimum to 48 inches maximum above the finished floor or
ground level.
For a forward reach over an obstruction the maximum height of any control or operating

mechanism above the finished floor or ground level shall be:
(1)  48" if the depth of the obstruction is less than 20 inches; or

(2)  44" if the depth of the obstruction is 20 inches to 25 inches
Parallel Reach:  (ANSI-2009 308.3)

For an unobstructed 10 inches maximum side reach, controls and operating 
mechanisms shall be located 9 inches minimum to 54 inches maximum above the 

finished floor or ground level.
For a side reach over an obstruction, the obstruction shall have a 34 inches maximum

height and a 24 inches maximum depth.  Controls and operating mechanisms shall be
located 46 inches maximum above the finished floor or ground level.

18. The international symbol of accessibility shall be the standard used to identify facilities that 

are accessible to, and usable by, physically disabled persons as set forth in these building 
standards and ADA. The symbol specified above shall consist of a white figure on a  blue 

background.  The blue shall be equal to color number 15090 in federal standard 595A. All 
Signage shall comply with Chapter 11 of the 2018 NC State Building Code (2018 NCSBC

1111.1).
19. At kitchen sinks, faucet controls, and operating mechanisms shall be operable with one 

hand and shall not require tight grasping, pinching, or twisting of the wrist. The force 
required to activate  controls shall be no greater than 5lbs.  Lever-operated, push-type, 

and electronically controlled mechanisms are examples of acceptable designs. 
Self-closing valves are allowed if the faucet remains open for at least 10 seconds.  Sinks 

shall be mounted on counter surface no higher than 34" above finish floor and shall 
provide knee clearance of 27" high (min.) x 30" wide (min.) x 19": deep (min.) underneath 

sink.  (ANSI-2009  309.4). 

9. Abrupt changes in level along any of accessible route shall not exceed 1/2".  When changes

in level do occur, they shall be beveled with a slope no greater than 1:2 . (ANSI-2009 303).

11. All public walks that terminate at accessible entrances shall have a clear floor area at the 

door(s) in compliance with the applicable requirements of ANSI-2009 Table 404.2.3. 

10. If a public walk has less than 60 inches clear width, then a 60 inches by 60 inches minimum 
clear passing space shall be provided at intervals not greater than 200 feet.  The 

T-intersection of two walks is an acceptable passing space. (ANSI-2009 403.5.2). 

15. If alarm indicating appliances are provided, then audible and visual appliances complying 
with ANSI-2009 702 shall be provided. 

32. Elevator operation shall be automatic with each car equipped with a self-leveling device

that will automatically bring the car to the floor landings with a tolerance of 1/2 inch under
rated loading to zero loading conditions.  Self-leveling shall be automatic and independent

of the elevator operating mechanism and shall correct for over-travel and under-travel.
(ANSI-2009 407.4.4).

33. Automatic, power operated, horizontal sliding car and hoistway doors shall be provided.
(ANSI-2009 407.3).

36. Regardless of the door position, the clear opening shall be 36 inches minimum.  (ANSI-2009

407.4.1).
37. A 1-1/4" maximum gap shall be permitted between the car platform sill and the edge of any

hoistway landing. ( ANSI-2009 407.4.3)

34. Cabs with center opening doors shall have an 80 inches minimum width and a 51 inches

minimum depth.  The depth of the cab from the inside face of the cab doors to the wall
opposite shall be 54 inches minimum.  (ANSI-2009 407.4.1).

35. Cabs with side-slide doors shall have a 68 inches minimum width and 51 inches minimum
depth.  The depth of the cab from the inside face of the cab floor(s) to the wall opposite

shall be 54 inches minimum. ( ANSI-2009 407.4.1)
WARNING: Other codes, including but not limited to : Fire Code, Building Code, Elevator

Code and Regulations adopted by the State Fire Marshall may contain more restrictive
provisions regarding elevator cab. size.  Check with the appropriate enforcing officals for
details.

38. Call buttons:  The common horizontal centerline shall be a nominal 42 inches above the
finished floor (36" min. and 48" max. height), except for the  photo electric tube by-pass

switch, emergency controls shall be grouped in one location in or adjacent to the bottom of
the panel and no lower than 2'-11" from the floor.  For multiple controls, one set must
comply with the height requirements.  The emergency telephone shall be positioned at 4'-0"
maximum above the floor with a 2'-5" minimum cord.  (ANSI-2009 407.4.6).

39. Car control buttons shall be 3/4" minimum and raised 1/8" minimum (+/- 1/32").  Control
buttons shall be illuminated, have square  shoulders, and be activated by a mechanical

motion that is detectable. All buttons shall be designated by a 5/8" minimum Arabic symbol
to the left of the control button with a braille symbol below the  Arabic symbol.  3/8"

minimum shall be provided between rows of control buttons. Raised characters shall be
white on a black  background.  Controls and emergengy equipment identified by raised
symbols shall include: door open, door close, alarm bell, emergency  stop and telephone.
(ANSI-2009 407.4.7).

40. A handrail is required on one wall of the car, preferably the rear. The bar shall be 1 1/2"

minimum clear from the wall and 32"  (+/-) above the floor.
NOTE: Until the office of the State Architect issues specifications for elevator handrails, this

Building Department will accept  handrails of a size which conforms to that specified for
restrooms or stairs or ramps only.

41. A visual and audible signal shall be provided at each hoistway indicating the car answering

the call and the direction of travel. Visual signals shall be 2 1/2" x 2 1/2" minimum.  Audible
signals shall sound once for the up direction and twice for the down direction or shall have

verbal annunciations that say up or down. The center line of these signalling fixtures shall
be 72" from the lobby floor.  (ANSI-2009 407.2.2).

42. Elevator landing jambs shall have the number of the floor for which the jamb is located

designated by a 2" minimum Arabic numeral and a raised braille symbol at a height of 5'-0"
above the floor  and both sides of the door.  Raised braille symbol shall be directly to the

left of the Arabic symbol and shall be on a contrasting  background.  (ANSI-2009 407.2.3).

13. Clear space between a handrail and a wall or other surface shall be not less than 1-1/2
inches.  A handrail and a wall other surface adjacent to the handrail shall be free of any

sharp or abrasive objects.  (2018 NCSBC 1014.7, ANSI-2009 505.5).

12. Circular handrail gripping surfaces shall be between 1-1/4" min. and 2" max. width or 

outside diameter.  Noncircular handrail cross sections shall have a perimeter dimension of 

4 inches minimum and 6 14 inches maximum, and a cross section dimension of 2 14 inches 
maximum. The shape shall provide an equivalent gripping surface.  Handrail surfaces shall 

be smooth with no sharp edges. (2018 NCSBC 1014.3, ANSI-2009 505.7) 

14. Handrail end shall return to a wall, guard or the walking surface or shall be continious to the 

handrail of an adjacent flight of stairs or ramp run.  (2018 NCSBC 1014.6, ANSI-2009 505.10) 

** NOTE:  The 2018 NC State Building Code Chapter 11 takes precedence over the notes
above.  If there are any discrepancies between these drawings and the Code, contact the

Architect prior to installation for clarification.

31. Dining & Work Surfaces shall have a min width of 36" and a max height of 36" (ANSI-2009

902) and shall have a 30"Wx48"L minimum clear floor space.

1. BEFORE COMMENCING WORK THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT OF ANY AREAS THAT HAVE
NOT BEEN SATISFACTORILY COMPLETED  BY THE LANDLORD AND/OR THE PREVIOUS TENANT TO MEET THE BASE
BUILDING REQUIREMENTS  (FIREPROOFING, DUCTWORK, CONDITION OF SLAB, CONDITION OF CORE AND DEMISING
WALLS,  UTILITY HOOKUPS, ELECTRICAL PANELS, ETC.).

2. GREAT CARE SHALL BE EXERCISED TO ASSURE THAT THE BUILDING SHALL BE PROTECTED FROM  DAMAGE THAT
COULD OCCUR BECAUSE OF THIS WORK AND CONTRACTORS SHALL PROVIDE  PROTECTION FOR EXISTING AREAS AND
NEW WORK AREAS.  ANY DAMAGES DUE TO THIS WORK, OR  ACCIDENTS SHALL BE REPAIRED, REPLACED, OR PATCHED
AT THE DISCRETION OF THE ARCHITECT. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BEAR FINANCIAL  RESPONSIBILITY FOR SUCH

DAMAGE AND ANY WORK UNDERTAKEN TO CORRECT IT.

3. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL EXERCISE GREAT CARE IN PROTECTING ALL MATERIALS EXISTING ON THE  JOB FROM
DAMAGE AND SHALL MAINTAIN PROTECTION FOR ALL TRAFFIC AREAS OF THE BUILDING  TO BE USED DURING THE

EXECUTION OF WORK RELATING TO THIS CONTACT WITH THE  UNDERSTANDING THAT THE CONTRACTOR WILL
RECTIFY ANY DAMAGE ATTRIBUTABLE TO HIS  OPERATIONS.

4. IT IS EXPECTED THAT SUFFICIENT LABOR WILL BE PROVIDED SO THAT ACTIVITY FOR ANY GIVEN  TRADE WILL NOT BE

LIMITED TO ONLY ONE PART OF THE TOTAL WORK AREA.

5. EXISTING CONVECTOR/RADIATOR/PERIMETER ENCLOSURES ARE TO BE COVERED DURING THE WORK  AND PROPERLY
CLEANED AND VACUUMED PRIOR TO REINSTALLATION AND/OR THE COMPLETION  OF CONSTRUCTION.

6. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL NOT PLACE CEILING HVAC REGISTERS OR DIFFUSERS WHEREVER SHELVING,
FILES, OR OVER FILE UNITS ARE INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS.

7. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE AND INSTALL ALL EXIT SIGNS AS REQUIRED BY LOCAL  CODES UPON
APPROVAL OF SIGN LOCATIONS AND STYLES BY THE ARCHITECT AND BUILDING OFFICIALS HAVING JURISDICTION.
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43. Drinking fountains shall have a clear floor space of 30" x 48" for a forward approach. The
spout outlets of wheelchair accessible drinking fountains shall be 36 inches maximum.

Spout outlets of drinking fountains for standing persons shall be 38 inches minimum to 43
inches maximum. The spout shall be located 15 inches minimum from the vertical support

and 5 inches maximum for the front edge of the drinking fountain, including bumpers.
(ANSI-2009 602)

44. Drinking fountains in a circulation path shall not protrude more than 4" maximum
horizontally into the circulation path.

Kitchen and kitchenettes shall have at least one section 30 inches minimum in length with a

maximum height of 34 inches.  A clear floor space positioned for forward approach of 39
inches x 48 inches shall be provided and proper knee and toe clearance (ANSI 2009 306)

There shall be a minimum clear aisle of 40 inches.  Clear floor spaces for all fixtures and
appliances shall be provided per ANSI 2009 1003.12.5.3 - 1003.12.5.6.  (ANSI-2009

1003.12)

File Number:  BP24-00000072

Approval Date:  02/15/24
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Demo Exst'g Door
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Demo Plumbing Fixtures, Replace as Specified

Demo Wall for
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PAPER TOWEL DISP.
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TOILET ACCESSORIES SCHEDULE

ITEM MANUFACTURER

36" GRAB BAR 

42" GRAB BAR Bradley Model 812-42

FRAMED MIRROR Refer to Augment Design Guidelines for Mirror

TOILET PAPER DISPENSER 

Note:
Substitutions Acceptable per Owner and Architects Approval.
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18" GRAB BAR Bradley Model 812-18

Bradley Model 812-36

SOAP DISPENSER Bradley Model 6A01-11
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HAND DRYER Dyson Airblade V (HU02-N-LV), Nickel

Cintas Signature Series - White

Verify All Selections with Augment Design Guidelines/ Owner Prior to Purchasing

HAND TOWEL DISPENSER8 Cintas Signature Series - White

TRASH RECEPTACLE9 Cintas Signature Series - White

AIR FRESHENER DISPENSER10 Cintas Signature Series - White

Wall Type Schedule

1 

NOTE: All Walls are Type 1 Unless Otherwise Noted

3-5/8" 20 GA Mtl. Studs up to Underside of Exst'g Structure w/ 58" Gyp. Bd. Each
Side (Green Board in Wet Areas) And Finish as Scheduled

2

3

4

5

6 Existing Tenant Demising Wall - Provide 58" Cementitious Board Behind New Tile

7

3-5/8" 20 GA Mtl. Studs up to 10' AFF w/ 58" Gyp. Bd. Each Side (Green Board in
Wet Areas) And Finish as Scheduled

3-5/8" 20 GA Mtl. Studs up to 10' AFF w/ 58" Cementitious Board on Open

Treatment Side and 58" Gyp. Bd. Opp Side And Finish as Scheduled

3-5/8" 20 GA Mtl. Studs up to Underside of Exst'g Structure w/ 58" Cementitious Board

on Open Treatment Side and 58" Gyp. Bd. Opp Side And Finish as Scheduled

3-5/8" 20 GA Mtl. Studs up to 6" Above Lay-In Ceiling w/ 58" Gyp. Bd. Each Side
(Green Board in Wet Areas) And Finish as Scheduled

6" 20 GA Mtl. Studs up to 10' AFF w/  58" Cementitious Board And Finish as
Scheduled

8
Furr out Exst'g Demising Wall with 3-5/8" 20 GA Mtl. Studs up to Underside of

Exst'g Structure w/ 58" Gyp. Bd. Each Side And Finish as Scheduled

GENERAL NOTES:

1. Towel Storage/ Retail Unit/ Lockers by

California Closets. Coordinate with Owner/
Augment Design Guidelines

2. Coordinate Bench with Augment Design
Guidelines

3. Refer to Augment Design Guidelines for all

Furniture Selections
4. Refer to Augment Design Guidelines for

Window/ Wall Graphics
5. Refer to Augment Design Guidelines for all

Equipment Specifications
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Locker Area
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Towel Storage

Retail Unit 

Locker Unit

Provide Hunter Douglas Electric Solar Shades on Existing Storefront Windows
Shearweave 2710 in Pewter - Coordinate Openess with Window Facing

Finalize Specifics with Augment Design Guide
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Finish Interior of Metal Stud w/ 58" Gyp. Bd. up to Underside of Exst'g Structure
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HARDWARE GROUPS

1.  ALL INTERIOR GLASS TO BE 1/4" CLEAR, WHERE APPLICABLE.

2.  ALL EXTERIOR GLASS TO BE 1" INSULATED CLEAR GLASS, LOW E, U = 0.31, COEFFICIENT = 0.59. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED

3.  USE TEMPERED GLASS IN ALL DOORS AND WINDOWS LOCATED WITHIN 24 INCHES OF A DOOR.
4.  USE TEMPERED GLASS WHERE EXPOSED BOTTOM EDGE LESS THAN 18 INCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR.

5.  ALL DOOR AND WINDOW ASSEMBLIES LOCATED IN 1 HR. RATED WALL SHALL BE 45 MIN. RATED ASSEMBLIES

6.  ALL DOOR AND WINDOW ASSEMBLIES LOCATED IN 2 HR. RATED WALL SHALL BE 1 1/2 HR. RATED ASSEMBLIES

GLASS SCHEDULE & LEGEND

T = TEMPERED GLASS

HARDWARE GROUP I

3 EA. HINGES 5000 450 BOMMER FINISH: T.B.D.

1 EA. HANDLES RM3301 BTB ROCKWOOD FINISH: BLACK

1 EA. BOLT LOCK PRIVACY LOCK FINISH: T.B.D.

1 EA. WALL STOP 409 ROCKWOOD FINISH: T.B.D.

3 EA. MUTES 608 ROCKWOOD FINISH: GREY

1 EA. CLOSER 8616 DORMA FINISH: T.B.D.

HARDWARE GROUP II

3 EA. HINGES 5000 450 BOMMER FINISH: T.B.D.

1 EA. HANDLES RM3301 BTB ROCKWOOD FINISH: BLACK

1 EA. WALL STOP 409 ROCKWOOD FINISH: T.B.D.

3 EA. MUTES 608 ROCKWOOD FINISH: GREY

1 EA. CLOSER 8616 DORMA FINISH: T.B.D.

1
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